



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>Alfredo Aranda, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees,</p>	<p>(All Consolidated Under No. 526, 2016)</p> <p>No. 525, 2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County</p> <p>C.A. No. 13C-03-068</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>
<p>Antonio Emilo Hupan, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees,</p>	<p>No. 526, 2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County</p> <p>C.A. No. 12C-02-171</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>
<p>Maria Noemi Biglia, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees,</p>	<p>No. 527, 2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County</p> <p>C.A. No. 14C-01-021</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>

<p>Pabla Chalanuk, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees,</p>	<p>No. 528, 2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County</p> <p>C.A. No. 12C-04-042</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>
<p>Clarisa Rodriguez da Silva, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees,</p>	<p>No. 529, 2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County</p> <p>C.A. No. 12C-10-236</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>
<p>Ondina Taborda, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Philip Morris USA Inc. and Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.,</p> <p>Defendants Below, Appellees.</p>	<p>No. 530, 2016</p> <p>Court Below: Superior Court of the State of Delaware in and for New Castle County</p> <p>C.A. No. 13C-08-092</p> <p>The Honorable Vivian L. Medinilla</p>

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Dated: April 10, 2017

***Counsel for Defendant Below, Appellee,  
Philip Morris Global Brands, Inc.:***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. Factual Background .....	5
II. Procedural History .....	9
A. The Superior Court’s Order On <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> .....	9
B. The Superior Court’s Order On Clarification and Reargument .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. The Superior Court Correctly Held That The Existence Of An Adequate Alternate Forum Is Not A Threshold Requirement In Delaware And Instead May Be Considered As Part Of The <i>Cryo-Maid</i> Analysis.....	18
A. Question Presented .....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument .....	18
1. Delaware <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Law Turns On The Hardship Faced By Defendants.....	19
a. Delaware Uses The <i>Cryo-Maid</i> Test For <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Determinations.....	19
b. Plaintiffs’ Arguments For A Threshold Inquiry Into An Adequate Alternate Forum Are Meritless.....	21
2. The Superior Court Considered The Existence of An Adequate Alternate Forum As <i>Part</i> Of The <i>Cryo-Maid</i> Analysis.....	26

3.	Even If The Superior Court Erred By Not Considering Whether Argentina Is An Adequate Alternate Forum As A Threshold Inquiry, The Error Was Harmless.....	29
II.	Plaintiffs’ Request For Conditions On The <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Dismissal Is Waived And Meritless .....	31
A.	Question Presented .....	31
B.	Standard of Review .....	31
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	31
1.	Plaintiffs Waived Any Opportunity To Request Dismissal Conditions By Waiting To Request Them Until After They Lost The <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Motions.....	32
2.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Declining To Impose Meritless And Unwarranted Conditions.....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrahamsen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2884870 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 2014) .....	22, 23
<i>Aranda v. Alliance One International, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 13CV-03-068 .....	5
<i>Bennett v. Andree</i> , 252 A.2d 100 (Del. 1969) .....	31
<i>Biglia v. Alliance One International, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 14C-01-021 .....	5
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan American Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004) .....	14, 20
<i>Chalanuk v. Alliance One International, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 12C-04-042 .....	5
<i>Da Silva v. Alliance One International, Inc., et al.</i> , No 12C-10-236 .....	5
<i>Espinoza v. Evergreen Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 376 P.3d 960 (Or. 2016) .....	25
<i>General Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genuine Parts v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016) .....	16, 36
<i>Huani v. Donziger</i> , 11 N.Y.S.3d 153 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....	26
<i>IM2 Merchandising &amp; Manufacturing, Inc. v. Tirex Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1664168 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2000) .....	27
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	30

<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 467 N.E.2d 245 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1984).....	25, 26
<i>Ison v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	29, 30
<i>Mar-Land Industrial Contractors, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Refining L.P.</i> , 777 A.2d 774 (Del. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co., Inc. (“Martinez I”)</i> , 82 A.3d 1 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., Inc. (“Martinez II”)</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 529 A.2d 263 (Del. Super. Ct. 1987).....	27
<i>Myers v. Boeing Co.</i> , 794 P.2d 1272 (Wash. 1990).....	25
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 768 A.2d 470 (Del. 2001).....	31
<i>Pipal Tech Ventures Private Ltd. v. MoEngage, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9257869 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2015).....	22
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	25
<i>The Ravenswood Investment Co. L.P. v. Estate of Winmill</i> , 2016 WL 3635574 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2016).....	32, 33
<i>Reid v. Hindt</i> , 2008 WL 2943373 (Del. Super. Ct. July 31, 2008).....	32
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988).....	36

<i>Sumner Sports, Inc. v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 67202 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1993) .....	22
<i>Taborda v. Alliance One International, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 13C-08-092 .....	5
<i>Williams Gas Supply Co. v. Apache Corp.</i> , 594 A.2d 34 (Del. 1991) .....	20

## **Rules**

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 2 .....	35
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 4 .....	35
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9 .....	6, 13
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 2 .....	9, 10, 38
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59 .....	<i>passim</i>

## **Other Authorities**

Brief for Appellant, <i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co., Inc.</i> (“ <i>Martinez II</i> ”) (No. 669, 2012), 2013 WL 1194985 (Mar. 12, 2013).....	35
Charles Alan Wright et al., 14D <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> §§ 3828.1, 3828.3 (4th ed. 2017) .....	25
Delaware Constitution Article IV, § 12 .....	35
